365 423 231 112 294 887 169 597 282 970 189 299

Profit per weighted average number of shares
after dilution, sek

0,43 1,60 1,67 3,51 2,47 4,18

15 Q3 2022 Presentation

Current earning capacity and Financial targets

1 Net loan-to-value is defined as net interest-bearing debt, excluding leasing, in relation to fair value of properties. Equity ratio is defined as equity in relation to total assets (excl. IFRS 16 right-of-use assets).
  Interest coverage ratio is defined as profit from property management after adding back financial expenses in relation to financial expenses

Target	 Policy	 Outcome

Loan-to-value	 < 60%	 56,8%

Net loan-to-value	 < 55%	 54,6%

Equity ratio	 > 35%	 37,0%

Interest coverage ratio	 > 2.25x	 2,93x

Average duration on debt	 2.5 years	 3,6 years

Average return on equity over a cycle	 12%	 13,7%

Clear focus on operating cash flow generation	 n.a.	 n.a.

   Earnings capacity long term as of Q3 2022   Financial targets and dividend policy1

Adjusted
rental

income

Vacancy Rental
income

Property
expenses

Net
operating

income

Central
administra-

tion

Net financial
expenses

Profit from
property
manage-

ment

Result from
associated
companies

1 066 -45
1 020 -198

823 -50
-357

432

16

Sensitivity analysis of long-term management results, SEK m

STIBOR3M

NOI change 1,25% 1,75% 2,25% 2,75% 3,25%

-10% 414 382 350 317 285

-5% 455 423 391 358 326

0% 496 464 432 400 367

5% 538 505 473 441 408

10% 579 546 514 482 450

16 Q3 2022 Presentation

Balance sheet

   Assets

(SEKt)	 2022-09-30	 2021-09-30	 2021-12-31

Investment properties 	 14 248 167	 2 618 500	 7 168 448
Plot and right of use assets 	 186 634	 30 637	 134 359
Goodwill	 239 422	 –	 –
Other tangible assets 	 66	 284	 540
Shares in associated companies	 275 761	 –	 –
Financial investments	 32 072	 –	 110 483
Derivatives	 92 979	 1 38/4 	 4 664
Total long-term assets 	 15 075 101	 6 821 533	 7 418 494

Tax-receivables	 7 837	 15 095	 13 117
Account receivables 	 9 600	 7 371	 6 112
Subscribed but unpaid capital 	 –	 –	 222 500
Receivables synthetic repurchase	 40 000	 –	 –
Other receivables	 97 667	 53 902	 59 986
Pre-paid expenses and accrued income 	 50 233	 17 885	 16 638
Cash and cash equivalents 	 316 410	 183 247	 333 869
Total short-term assets 	 521 747	 277 500	 652 222
Total assets	 15 596 848	 7 099 033	 8 070 716

   Equity and Liabilities

(SEKt)	 2022-09-30	 2021-09-39	  2021-12-31

Share capital 	 370 057	 244 860	 248 980
Ongoing new issue 	 –	 –	 222 500
Other capital contributions 	 4 184 885	 2 693 963	 2 798 669
Retained earnings inc. current profit 	 1 106 354	 437 834	 633 981
Total equity attributable to Parent Company shareholders	 5 661 296	 3 376 657	 3 904 130
Non controlling interest 	 35 361	 4 449	 13 554
Total equity	 5 696 657	 3 381 106	 3 917 684

Liabilities
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 	 5 830 250	 1 855 095	 2 201 920
Long-term leasing liability 	 186 634	 134 722	 134 359
Deferred tax liabilities 	 1 220 935	 157 125	 213 746
Total long-term liabilities 	 7 237 819	 2 146 942	 2 550 025

Short-term interest-bearing liabilities 	 2 267 709	 1 356 592	 1 394 846
Accounts payable 	 70 849	 30 978	 28 742
Liabilities to group companies 	 –	 34	 –
Tax liabilities 	 26 786	 27 448	 26 972
Other liabilities	 55 674	 34 075	 38 743
Accrued expenses and pre-paid income 	 241 354	 121 892	 113 704
Provisions	 –	 –	 –
Total short-term liabilities	 2 662 372	 1 570 985	 1 603 007
Total liabilities	 9 900 191	 3 717 927	 4 153 032

Total equity and liabilities	 15 596 848 	 7 099 033	 8 070 716

   Investment properties (MSEK) and net LTV

  Net interest-bearing debt

  Investment properties

  Net LTV

3 028

6 685

Q3 2021

45%

3 596

7 168

Q4 2021

46%

 3 673
 3 970

8 098
7 588 7 768

14 248

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022

45% 46%

55%

1 217

3 019

Q2 2021

40%

996

2 619

Q1 2021

38%

Q4 2020

243

1 634

15%

17 Q3 2022 Presentation

Debt financing and capital structure at a glance

   Net Loan to Value   Debt maturity structure (MSEK) ¹

   Interest coverage ratio   Key ratios

  Target of net LTV below 55%
  Gross LTV   Net LTV

Jan 2021 – Mars 2021

5,6x

Jan 2021 – June 2021

4,6x

Jan 2021 – Dec 2021

3,7x

Jan 2022 – Mars 2022 Jan 2022 – June 2022 Jan 2022 – Sept 2022

3,6x 3,6x

2,9x

31 Dec 2020

42%

15%

30 June 2021

46%

40%

30 September 2021

48%

45%

31 december 2021

50%

46%

31 mars 2022 30 juni 2022 30 sept 2022

48%

45% 46%

57%
55%

51%

Jan 2021 – Sep 2021

4,0x

Target of ICR